AU 71 sl

New

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH

C.A. No.284%1 OF 2003

Delhi, this the 16th day of April, 20C4

HON’BLE SHRI JUSTICE V.S. AGGARWAL, CHAIRMAN
HON’BLE SHRI R.K. UPADHYAYA, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

R.D. Mittal

{Retd.
Senior

Principal Govt. Boys
Secondary Schecl No.1,

Najafgarh New Delhi-110043.

4/10,

Teg Bahadur Road, Lane No.-3,

De-hr=adun {Uttaranhal) ....Applicant
(By Advocate : Shri K. Rohatgi)

M

Versus

Lt. Governor of Delhi,
Through the Secretary
6, Raj Niwas Marg,
Delhi-110054.

Govt. of NCT of Delhi

Through the Chief Secretary,

Delhi Sachivalaya, I G Stadium,
Indraprastha Estate, New Delhi-110002.

irector of Educaticn,
Govt. of NCT of Delhi,

T

0ld Secretariat Dethi. °~ ..... Respondents

{By Advocate : Shri Mohit Madan for Mrs.Avnish Ahlawat)

ORDER (ORAL)

SHRI JUSTICE V.S. AGGARWAL: -

The applicant has besen served wWith the

following article of charges:-

"That the said- 5Sh.R.D. Mittal while
functionin as Vice Principal in G.B.S.S
Schoocl, Vikas Puri, Delhi during the period from
July 32 to October ‘94, committed gross
misconduct 1in as much as he mis-appropriated
Govt. properiy worth Re.5,44,816.¢€2 with
ultericr meotive and malafide intenticn

shri R.D. Mittal has thus failed +to
maintain absolute integrity and exhibited conduct
and unbecoming of a Govt. servant thereby by
viclating rule (3) of the £CS {Conduct] Rules,

. 1964."
2 It appears that in pursuance cf the same, the
inguiry officer had been appointed and he submitted
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the report, a copy of which is Annexure R/1. The
inquiry officer concluded that the chargss were not

proved. Operative part of the repcrt reads:-

"The Presentihg Officer was directed to
look into the facts and come cut with necessary
presentation. On 8.11.20C1 i.e. last day cf the
hearing it was argued on behalf of the CO that
there is nothing in the chargs memo
£f.7(4)/98/D0V/6338 dated 13.10.1283 to support
the <charge framed against him. It is argued cn
behalf of the CO that necessity of further
proceeding will arise only if the relsvant
documents relating to entrustment of the
Government properly, worth Re.5,44,816/- tc the

CO and any cther evidence / document showing its
misappropriation or loss by him are supplied to
him so that he can cocunter the charge. As  on
date noc such documents has been listed 1in
Annexure III of the Charged memc the charges
framed against him is without basis / evidence.
Copy of the paper filed by CC has been supplied

tc PO.

When confronted with this Presenting
Officer said that he does nct have any document
to prove the entrustment and mis appropriation in
spite of his best effc tc locate such
documents. He further =says that charter of
duties which have been given tc PO does not
mention that Vice-Principal is respcocnsible for
safe custody of property.

Since the key ocuments relating to
substantiation of the Vharge of entrustmenu of
property the misappropriation of the property
mentioned 1in the statement of imputation of
misconduct 1i.e. Annexure II have noct been
mentioned in the documents listed in Annexure III
to prove the charges, there is nc course left but
to hold that the charges cahnoct be prov ed on the
basis of the documents listed and supplied.”

3. Cn receipt of the szid report, the impugned

order dated 11.11.202 had besen passed. The said order

"WHEREAS * Shri R.D. Mittal, Principail,

(now retired) was chargesheeted for major
penalty under rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules,
ide chargs

1965 by the disciplinary author**v Vi
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(3)
memc No.F 7{(4)/98-D0Y/€398 dated 13.10.233 for
misapprcpriating the Government property worth
Re.5,44,816.€2.

AND  WHEREAS, Shri D.K. HMighra, DANICS
Officer, Was appointed as the Inguiry
Authority to inguire intc the chargss framed
against Shri R.D. M1tta1 Charged Cfficer by
the disciplinary authority vide order dated

19.8.2000.

AND WHEREAS, sShri D.K. Mishra, Inguiry
Authority furnished his report of inguiry
holding the charge nct proved.

AND WHEREAS, the disciplinary authority
considered the inquiry report and cbserved

that the Inguiry Authority did not take thes
lTisted documents on records nor esxamined the
witnesses, nor did he follow the procedure and
hurriedly summed up his findings, and as such
the competent author1u> hae decided nct tc
agree w1th the findings of the Inguiring

Authority.

NOW THEREFCORE, the competent authority
under rule 15(1) of the CCS {(CCA) Rules, 136F
remit this case back tc the Inquiring
Authority for holding fresh inguiry from the
stage of taking on record the listed documents
of the case and alsc examine the ‘listed
witnesses of the <case and then record her
f]nuxngs-"

4. By virtue of the present Original Application,

the applicant assails the impugned order cf

11.11.2002. It s urgsed that (a) a fresh inquiry
could not be ordered under sub-rule {1) of Rule 15 of
CCS  {CCA} Rules, 1965 {(hereinaftsr for short ‘the
Rules’); and {b) there was no material before the
inguiry officer to hold that the chargss stcod proved.
E. The assertions of the applicant’s learned
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7. So far as the argument that under sub-rule (1)
to Rule 15 of the Rules fresh inguiry could not be
ordered 1is concerned, we dc not dispute the broad
oroposition. But sub-rule (1) toc Rule 15 of the Rules

permite the disciplinary autherity if it is not the
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ingquiry officer or reasons tc be recorded to re

ot

the <case to inguiry officer and further inguiry and

report. In other words, if there i

(&}

a procedural ficow
and basic principles have been igncred for conduct of
the inguiry the matter can always be remitted back to

the inquiring authority.

8. In the present case before us though the words
‘holding fresh inquiry’, have been used
the expression has to draw its strength and clocut from
the totality of the facts. We have already reproduced
above the order that has been passed by the
disciplinary authority. It was noticed that the

inquiry officer did not take the listed docum
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the record nor examined any witness nor followed th

procedure. Therefore, it is a case ¢f remitting the

matter to the inquiry cofficer rather than a fr
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ingquiry.

9. As regards the second contention, we wers
informed during the course of the submissions that the
presiding officer had besen warned for wrong conduct.
But as for the present the same is nct re?evant.

1C. Under sub-rule (14) of the Rules 14 of the

Rules, the inquiry officer is duty bound to reccrd the
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statements of the witnesses. In the present cass
before us along with thes articlse of charges the
statement of imputation had‘been given. The list of
documents and list of witnesses had also been
appended. The list of documents referred to the note
of one Shri Malkhan Singh who at the time of his
retirement had handed over charge to the applicant.
The 1list 1s also relied upcn pertaining to shortage
item of property besides the store register. List of
witnesses had also been given to prove the documents.
Unfortunately, ingquiry officer did nct examine any of
the witnesses or the documents. We would hasten t
add that the above fact cannot be taken &gs an
expression of opinion on the merits cf the case. This
observation bas simply been made only to stress the
point that the inquiring authcrity has committed
procedural flaw in this regard. In that backdrop, it
cannot be termed that the second plea raijsed by the

learned counsel has any legs tc stand.

11. Resultantly, we find that the present Original
Application being without merit, must fail and is

accordingly dismissed.

(R.K. UPADHYAYA) (V.S. AGGARWAL)
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER CHAIRMAN

Jravi/





